# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	02/16/2005

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Corel Inc.
Street Address:	c/o Corel Corporation, 1600 Carling Avenue
City:	Ottawa
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K1Z 8R7

Name:	Corel Corporation
Street Address: 1600 Carling Avenue	
City:	Ottawa
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K1Z 8R7

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6469716
Patent Number:	5251292
Patent Number:	6385336
Patent Number:	5982383
Patent Number:	5233685
Patent Number:	5276607
Patent Number:	5767860
Patent Number:	6148113
Patent Number:	5347620
Patent Number:	6057854
	DATENT

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0779

646971

32200 11

Patent Number:	6157388
Patent Number:	6253367
Patent Number:	5844558
Patent Number:	5959633
Patent Number:	5742750
Patent Number:	5943062
Patent Number:	6195664
Patent Number:	6469715
Patent Number:	5893105
Patent Number:	6480203
Patent Number:	6195100
Patent Number:	6304272
Patent Number:	5588108
Patent Number:	5704028
Patent Number:	6549199
Patent Number:	6552732
Patent Number:	6552725
Application Number:	10039485
Application Number:	10200373
Application Number:	10119278
Application Number:	10303399
Application Number:	10217898
Application Number:	09596267
Application Number:	10039486
Application Number:	09965237
Application Number:	09658163
Application Number:	09658240
Application Number:	09658258
Application Number:	10252897
Application Number:	09711406
Application Number:	09141832
Application Number:	10118190
Application Number:	09903100
Application Number:	10252871
Application Number:	10252872
	PATENT REFL: 015687 FRAME:

**REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0780** 

Application Number:	10407963
Application Number:	10678846
Application Number:	10679181
Application Number:	10678842
Application Number:	09475632
Patent Number:	5652880
Patent Number:	6396488
Patent Number:	6225996
Patent Number:	6083276
Patent Number:	6317758

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)682-0200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-880-6281
Email: sanger@torys.com

Correspondent Name: Torys LLP

Address Line 1: 237 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Sophie B. Anger

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=patentsrelease#page1.tif source=patentsrelease#page2.tif source=patentsschedule#page1.tif source=patentsschedule#page2.tif source=patentsschedule#page3.tif source=patentsschedule#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE (Patents)

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE is dated as of February 16, 2005 and made by Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. (the "Secured Party"), in favour of Corel Corporation, an Ontario corporation and Corel Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Pledgors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, this Termination and Release shall be effective as of February 16, 2005;

WHEREAS, the Pledgors granted two (2) security interests in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to the Secured Party (collectively, the "Security Interest"); and

WHEREAS, the first Security Interest was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 2003 at Reel 014560, Frame 0455;

WHEREAS, the second Security Interest was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 22, 2004 at Reel 015596, Frame 0932; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:

- 1. <u>Collateral</u>. The term "Collateral", as used herein, shall mean all of the Pledgors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof/all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or receivable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, all damages and payments receivable for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of the Pledgors' business connected with or symbolized by the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

5144801.1 32173-2008

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.

By: Name:

Title:

Termination and Release of Patents

# EXHIBIT A

1,1-1

		:ountry	Appin/Reg. No	Patent Title	Status	Counsel	Registered in the Name Of
	US		6,469,716	System and Method for Processing Data for a Graphical Object	issued	Gowlings	Corel Inc.
	US		5,251,292	Method and Apparatus for an Equation Editor	issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation Ltd.
 #	US		6,385,336	Image Processing Method and System for Generating a Palette	issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
	us		5,982,383	System and Method for Generating Graphics Charts	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
	US		5,233,685	Method and Apparatus for Integrating Graphical and Textual Character Printing	issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation Ltd.
	US		5,276,607	Method for Optimal Recalculation	issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation Ltd.
	US		5,767,860	Digital Mark-making Method	issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation Ltd.
٠,	US		6,148,113	System for Simulating the Depth of Field of an Image in Two Dimensional Space and Method of Operation	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
	US		5,347,620	System and Method for Digital Rendering of Images and Printed Articulation	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
	us		6,057,854	System and Method of Providing Interactive Vector Graphics Over a Network	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
- ' :	· US		6,157,388	System and Method for Automatically Inserting and Deleting an Object in a Graphics Chart	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
	US		6,253,367	Method and System for Transforming Dynamic Content for Use on the Internet	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
•	US		5,844,558	System and Method for Generating Graphics Charts	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
	US		5 <del>,586,653</del> 5,959,63	Method and System for Producing Graphical Images	issued	Gowlings	Carel, Inc.
ī	US		5,742,750	System and Method for Automatically Inserting and Deleting an Object in a Graphics Chart	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
^	US		5,943,062	System and Method for Automatically routing a Line to a Graphics Chart	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
<del>-</del>	US	<b>.</b>	6,195,664	Method and System for Controlling the Conversion of a File from an input Format to an Output Format	issued	· Gowlings	Corel, inc.
	US		6,469,715	System and Method for Controlling the Operation of a Graphical Object Using a Project	issued	Gowlings	Corel Inc.
	us		5,893,105	Executable Flow Chart	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.

	• • •	JS	6,480,203	System and Method for Processing and Event of a Graphical Object	issued	Gowlings	Corel Inc.
	-T"	US	6,195,100	Method and System for Rendering Brush Strokes with Multiple Nibs	issued	Gowlings .	Corel Corporation
		us	6,304,272	Graphics System and Method of Having Objects Conformed to a Template	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
. '			5 500 408	Sustant and Mathad for Consulting Complies Charte	innd	<b>0</b>	
		us	.5,588,108	System and Method for Generating Graphics Charts	issued	Gowlings	Corel, inc.
		US	5,704,028	Graphics System and Method Having Data Fields and Shape Placement Control	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
	•	US	6,549,199	System and Method for Adjusting a Grphical Object	issued ,	Gowlings	Corel Inc.
-		US	6,552,732	System and Method of Providing Interactive Vector Graphics Over a Network	issued	Gowlings	Corel Inc.
4	·ţ-	us	6,552,725	Heuristic Method for Adaptive Subdivision of Coon Patches for Rendering	issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
		: US	10/039,485	Shortcut Key Manager and Method for Managing Shortcut Key Assignermit	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
ı	3	us	10/200,373	Dockable Drop-Down Dialogs	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
	. ;	US	10/119,279 10/119, 27	System and Method for Displaying Window Contents	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
مار اربية		. US	10/303,899	System and Method for Manipulating Multiple Clip Items of Data	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
•	.,	US	10/217,898	System and Method for Preflighting Documents	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
1		US	09/596,267	System and Method for Magnifying and Editing Images	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
		US	10/039,486	Component User Interface Management	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
•	5	z us.	09/965,237	System and Method for Colour Management of Multiple Colour Devices and Colour Spaces	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation

	US	09/658,163	Data Processing	pending	Baker Botts	Corel Inc.
		·				•
					•	
		•				
٠.	<b>1</b>		Method and Apparatus for Facilitating Scalability During		Baker Botts	Corel Inc.
	·US	09/658,240	Automated Data Processing	pending	Daker Dolls	COM III.
•		•				
					\$	
		· ·.	Method and Apparatus for Obtaining and Storing Data During			
•	US	09/658,258	Automated Data Processing	pending	Baker Botts	Corel Inc.
-						
	. US	10/252,897	System and Method for Web Services Packaging	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
•	. 03	107252,001			*2	•
	•		System and Method for Processing Content Changes of On-	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
13	; US	09/711,406	Screen Items  An Information Communication System, An Information Server	pullung		
			and Method for Processing Documents Transported from Client		Confine	Com! Compression
_	a US	08/298,262	Applications	pending	<del>Cowlings</del>	Corel Corporation
		٠,				
,	US	09/141,832	Real Time Preview	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
			Access to Information on a			•
7	US	10/118,190	System and Method for Managing Access to Information on a Network	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
					4	
				nondina	Coudings	Corel Corporation
	÷ US	09/903,100	System and Method for Recovering Applications	pending	Gowlings	Odel Colpositoli
			No.			

Method and Appartus for Manipulating Data During Automated

	US	10/252,871	Web Services Gateway	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
	:US	10/252.872	System and Method for Secure Communication	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
	. 00		System and Method for Creating Mark-making Tools (Mutal		· ·	
	·US	10/407,963	by Transposing)	pending	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
		10/678,846	System and Method for Manipulating a Document Object M	ocenno vilest	GOWING	Corel Corporation
	S	10/673,181	System and Method for Controlling User Interface Features Web Application	indig i	<b>©ow</b> ∏ji.	Corel Corporation
	ŪŠ.	10/678,842	System and Method of Extending Scalable Vector Graphic Capabilities		Gowings	Corel Corporation
	:USA	09/475,632	Double-Sided Printing Configuration Utility	Allowedan	Gowlings	Corel Corporation
٠	US	5,652,880	Apparatus and Method for Storing, Retrieving and Presentin Interrelated Data	g issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation Ltd.
	US	6,396,488	System and Method for Determining a Path in a Graphical Diagram	issued	Gowlings	Corel lhc.
	US	6,225,996	System and Method for Displaying a Current Value of a Cell	issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation Ltd.
	us	6,083,276	Creating and Confinguring Component-based Applications Using a Text-base Descriptive	issued	Gowlings	Corel, Inc.
	US	6,317,758	Method and System for Detecting and Selectively Correcting Cell Reference Errors	issued	Gowlings	Corel Corporation

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0787

RECORDED: 02/17/2005